PILs) resulting from any under-spending on capital expenditures for these two projects

EB-2011-0271
Halton Hills Hydro Inc.

Partial Settlement Agreement
Filed: February 28, 2012

Page 8 of 23

DOCSTOR: 2368351\2

closed to rate base in the Test Year.  That is, if the capital expenditures closed to rate
base in 2012 are less than $1,544,339 on these two projects, the revenue requirement
impact of the shortfall will be calculated and credited to the variance account in each year
(between 2012 and HHH’s next rebasing application) that the underspending on these
two projects persists.  For example, if the projects are completed in 2012 but come in
under budget by $300,000, then the variance account will capture the revenue
requirement impact of removing that $300,000 of capital spending from 2012, including
the impact in 2013 to 2015.  The account would be subject to disposition in accordance
with the Board’s normal policies from time to time on the disposition of applicable
variance accounts.

As the application now stands (with the Green Energy Initiative included in rate base and the
OM&A currently being applied for by HHH), HHH’s proposed Rate Base is as follows:

RATE BASE

Initial Application Partial Settlement Difference

Gross Fixed Assets (Average) $58,245,701 $56,778,694 ($1,467,006)

Accumulated Depreciation
(Average)

($21,569,493) ($21,660,071) ($90,578)

Net Fixed Assets (Average) $36,676,208 $35,118,623 ($1,557,585)

Allowance for Working Capital $7,967,948 $7,951,519 ($16,430)

Total Rate Base $44,644,156 $43,070,141 ($1,574,015)

2.2 Is the working capital allowance for the test year appropriate?

Status: Partial Settlement

Supporting Parties: HHH, Energy Probe, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Application Exhibit 2, Tab 4, Schedule 1
EProbe IRR #73

HHH’s forecast of its working capital allowance for the 2012 Test Year is based on 15% applied
to the agreed-upon forecast cost of power of $46,736,102 and a value of controllable expenses
yet to be determined by the Board.  For the purposes of settlement, the Parties accept the use of
15% in calculating the working capital allowance for the 2012 Test Year.  The Parties
acknowledge that the working capital allowance that will be included in rates will be recalculated

[…]

Amounts Billing
Units
(2012)

Rate Riders Two
Year
Rate
Rider

LRAM SSM LRAM SSM Total Total

Rate Class

$ $
Metrics

$/unit
(kWh
or
kW)

$/unit
(kWh
or kW)

$/unit
(kWh
or
kW)

$/unit
(kWh
or kW)

Residential 276,155 -448 210,212,474 kWh 0.0013 0.0000 0.0013 0.0007

GS < 50 kW 73,354 436 54,285,767 kWh 0.0014 0.0000 0.0014 0.0007

GS >50 to 999
kW

28,060 1,430 328,299 kW 0.0855 0.0044 0.0898 0.0449

GS 1000 to
4,999 kW

5,813 293,909 kW 0.0198 0.0000 0.0198 0.0099

Sentinel
Lights

810 kW 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Street
Lighting

7,820 kW 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

USL 838,540 kWh 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Total 383,382 1,418

11 MODIFIED INTERNATIONAL FINANCIAL REPORTING STANDARDS

11.1 Is the proposed revenue requirement determined using modified IFRS appropriate?

Status: No Settlement

Supporting Parties: HHH, Energy Probe, SEC, VECC

Evidence: Undertaking JT1.4

With regard to HHH’s PP&E Account, which tracks the amounts, including associated
depreciation, attributable to the difference between CGAAP and IFRS calculations of net fixed
assets as at the end of 2011, no settlement has been reached.  HHH will be filing updated
evidence on this issue.

EB-2011-0271
Halton Hills Hydro Inc.

Partial Settlement Agreement
Filed: February 28, 2012

Page 23 of 23

DOCSTOR: 2368351\2

Appendices

1

APPENDIX A
Summary of Significant Changes

Change

Rate Base
Gross Fixed Assets (average) $58,245,701 $56,778,694 1,467,006-$
Accumulated Depreciation (average) ($21,569,493) ($21,660,071) 90,578-$

Allowance for Working Capital:
Controllable Expenses $6,397,261 $6,274,021 123,240-$
Cost of Power $46,722,395 $46,736,102 13,707$
Working Capital Rate (%) 15.00% 15.00%

Utility Income
Operating Revenues:

Distribution Revenue at Current Rates $9,165,845 $9,202,162 36,317$
Distribution Revenue at Proposed Rates $10,095,456 $9,411,657 683,799-$
Other Revenue:

Specific Service Charges $172,792 $172,792 0-$
Late Payment Charges $271,607 $271,607 0-$
Other Distribution Revenue $249,346 $253,646 4,300$
Other Income and Deductions $448,500 $461,000 12,500$

Total Revenue Offsets $1,142,245 $1,159,045 16,800$

Operating Expenses:
OM+A Expenses $6,290,661 $6,167,421 123,240-$
Depreciation/Amortization $1,624,165 $1,390,193 233,972-$
Property taxes $106,600 $106,600 -$
Capital taxes

Taxes/PILs
Taxable Income:

Adjustments required to arrive at
taxable income

($1,341,194) ($1,208,116.19)
133,078$

Utility Income Taxes and Rates:
Income taxes (not grossed up) $97,012 $35,978 61,034-$
Income taxes (grossed up) $131,542 $39,393 92,149-$
Capital Taxes
Federal tax (%) 15.00% 4.17% -11%
Provincial tax (%) 11.25% 4.50% -7%

Income Tax Credits $ - 0%

Capitalization/Cost of Capital
Capital Structure:

Long-term debt Capitalization Ratio (%) 56.0% 56.0% 0%
Short-term debt Capitalization Ratio (%) 4.0% 4.0% 0%
Common Equity Capitalization Ratio (%) 40.0% 40.0% 0%
Prefered Shares Capitalization Ratio (%) 0%

100.0% 100.0%
Cost of Capital

Long-term debt Cost Rate (%) 5.32% 5.01% -0.31%
Short-term debt Cost Rate (%) 2.46% 2.08% -0.38%
Common Equity Cost Rate (%) 9.58% 9.42% -0.16%
Prefered Shares Cost Rate (%)

Summary of Significant Changes

Initial Application Partial Settlement
Agreement

1

APPENDIX B
Continuity Tables

NA 1805 Land 354,871 180,000 534,871 0 - 0 534,871
CEC 1806 Land Rights 4,738 - 4,738 0 - 0 4,738
1b/1 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 3,080,205 - 3,080,205 598,689 79,825 678,514 2,401,691
13 1810 Leasehold Improvements 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
49 1815 Transformer Station Equipment - Normally Primary above 50 kV 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
49 1820 Distribution Station Equipment - Normally Primary below 50 kV4,223,477 42,438 4,265,915 1,053,166 148,699 1,201,865 3,064,050
49 1825 Storage Battery Equipment 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
49 1830 Poles, Towers and Fixtures 15,977,374 467,325 16,444,699 12,306,557 257,428 12,563,985 3,880,714
49 1835 Overhead Conductors and Devices 5,607,599 540,451 6,148,050 357,649 88,504 446,153 5,701,897
49 1840 Underground Conduit 970,085 412,292 1,382,377 78,395 20,042 98,438 1,283,939
49 1845 Underground Conductors and Devices 4,675,723 297,574 4,973,296 226,091 81,617 307,708 4,665,588
49 1850 Line Transformers 6,961,088 205,299 7,166,388 327,424 121,276 448,700 6,717,687
49 1855 Services 2,556,444 - 2,556,444 418,500 60,783 479,283 2,077,161
49 1860 Meters 1,048,410 - 1,048,410 19,920 28,270 48,190 1,000,220
NA 1865 Other Installations on Customer's Premises 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
NA 1905 Land 0 - 0 0 - 0 0

CEC 1906 Land Rights 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
1 1908 Buildings and Fixtures 0 124,075 124,075 0 - 0 124,075

13 1910 Leasehold Improvements 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
8 1915 Office Furniture and Equipment 351,062 48,044 399,106 256,806 3,205 260,011 139,095

10 1920 Computer Equipment - Hardware 1,033,364 22,079 1,055,443 967,411 19,460 986,872 68,571
12 1925 Computer Software 1,062,621 84,175 1,146,795 1,032,946 81,649 1,114,595 32,200
10 1930 Transportation Equipment 2,291,028 228,000 2,519,028 1,321,349 160,092 1,481,441 1,037,587
8 1935 Stores Equipment 53,152 24,659 77,811 52,043 (2,679) 49,365 28,447
8 1940 Tools, Shop and Garage Equipment 558,091 - 558,091 354,902 17,085 371,986 186,105
8 1945 Measurement and Testing Equipment 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
8 1950 Power Operated Equipment 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
8 1955 Communication Equipment 0 33,023 33,023 0 - 0 33,023
8 1960 Miscellaneous Equipment 0 - 0 0 - 0 0

49 1970 Load Management Controls - Customer Premises 563,902 - 563,902 298,141 11,969 310,110 253,792
49 1975 Load Management Controls - Utility Premises 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
49 1980 System Supervisory Equipment 833,241 56,400 889,642 363,824 38,797 402,621 487,021
49 1985 Sentinel Lighting Rentals 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
49 1990 Other Tangible Property 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
49 1995 Contributions and Grants (5,912,892) 110,598-   (6,023,491) (1,022,032) (118,510) (1,140,542) (4,882,949)

2005 Property under Capital Lease 0 - 0 0 - 0 0
Total before Work in Process 46,293,583 2,655,235 0 48,948,818 19,011,780 1,097,513 0 20,109,293 28,839,525

2055 Work in Process 2,596,729 2,596,729 0 0 2,596,729
Total after Work in Process 48,890,312 2,655,235 0 51,545,547 19,011,780 1,097,513 0 20,109,293 31,436,254

1930 Transportation 160,092
1935 Stores Equipment

937,421

Cost Accumulated Depreciation

Halton Hillis Hydro Inc.
, License Number , File Number

Fixed Asset Continuity Schedule (Distribution & Operations)
As at December 31, 2011

CCA
Class OEB Description Opening Balance Disposals Closing BalanceAdditions Additions Disposals

Closing
Balance Net Book Value

Transportation
Communication
Net Depreciation

Opening Balance

Less:  Fully Allocated Depreciation

FA Continuity 2011

NA 1805 Land 534,871 - 534,871 0 - 0 534,871
CEC 1806 Land Rights 4,738 - 4,738 0 - 0 4,738
1b/1 1808 Buildings and Fixtures 3,080,205 - 3,080,205 678,514 81,541 760,055 2,320,151